thereafter, neither party shall have any obligations and liabilities under the Subscription
Agreement save for any antecedent breaches thereof.

Completion of the Subscription will take place on or before the fifth business day (or such
later date as agreed between the Company and the Subscriber) after the fulfilment or waiver (as
the case may be) of the conditions as set out above.

– 5 –

Listing Application

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the granting of the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

Specific Mandate

The Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate to be sought
from the Independent Shareholders at the SGM.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the number of Shares from the date of this
announcement up to completion of the Subscription, the shareholding structure of the
Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after completion of the
Subscription is set out as below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mega Trillion International
Corporation 20,775,000 14.28% 20,775,000 10.16%

Bank of Communications
Trustee Limited 20,757,500 14.27% 20,757,500 10.15%

Million Pacific Holdings
Corporation 20,387,701 14.02% 20,387,701 9.97%

The Subscriber – – 59,000,000 28.86%
Public Shareholders 83,519,950 57.43% 83,519,950 40.86%

Total 145,440,151 100.00% 204,440,151 100.00%

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in (i) the forestry and agricultural business; (ii) the financial
services business; (iii) the logistics business; and (iv) the cultural business.

As described in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019, the
Group has been adversely impacted by the Sino-United States trade war and the outbreak
and spread of the COVID-19 which led to the unprecedented volatility of the global financial
markets and the worldwide closure of borders. According to the report published by the World